SFRS(I) 15 also includes a cohesive set of disclosure requirements that will result in an entity providing users of financial
statements with comprehensive information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows
arising from the entity’s contracts with customers.

Page 9 of 15

(Registration No. 196700511H)
Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statements for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

5 (continued)

Under SFRS(I) 15, entities sometimes incur costs (such as sales commissions) to obtain or fulfil a contract. Contract costs
that meet certain criteria are capitalised as an asset and are amortised as revenue is recognised.

The Group incurred sales commissions for sale of units in a property development project through a joint venture. In
accordance with the requirements of SFRS(I) 1, the Group adopted SFRS(I) 15 retrospectively and the adjustments are as
follows:

 As
previously

reported

Adoption
of FRS

115

As

restated

 As
previously

reported

Adoption
of FRS

115

As

restated
 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

 3 months ended 30.09.2017  9 months ended 30.09.2017
Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income

Share of profit of joint ventures 1,641 44 1,685  2,960 120 3,080

Profit before income tax 4,582 44 4,626  14,367 120 14,487

Total profit 3,149 44 3,193  10,201 120 10,321

Total comprehensive income 6,592 44 6,636  23,216 120 23,336

Total profit attributable to equity holders of
the Company

2,920

44

2,964

9,526

120

9,646

Total comprehensive income attributable to
equity holders of the Company

5,408

44

5,452

18,922

120

19,042

 As at 31.12.2017  As at 01.01.2017
Statement of financial position (Group)

Investment in joint ventures 480,127 576 480,703  465,689 429 466,118

Total non-current assets 1,684,263 576 1,684,839  1,682,529 429 1,682,958

Total assets 2,086,719 576 2,087,295  2,071,200 429 2,071,629

Retained profits 432,561 576 433,137  436,315 429 436,744

Capital and reserves attributable to equity
holders of the Company

1,243,555

576

1,244,131

1,228,611

429

1,229,040

Net assets / total equity 1,279,322 576 1,279,898  1,260,077 429 1,260,506

 3 months ended 30.09.2017  9 months ended 30.09.2017
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Total profit 3,149 44 3,193  10,201 120 10,321

Share of profit of joint ventures (1,641) (44) (1,685)  (2,960) (120) (3,080)

 As at 30.09.2017  As at 01.07.2017
Consolidated Statement of Changes
  in Equity

Retained profits 420,481 549 421,030  421,316 505 421,821

Capital and reserves attributable to equity
holders of the Company

1,225,928

549

1,226,477

1,220,520

505

1,221,025

Total equity 1,261,688 549 1,262,237  1,255,096 505 1,255,601

Page 10 of 15

(Registration No. 196700511H)
Unaudited Third Quarter Financial Statements for the Period Ended 30 September 2018

6 Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the corresponding period of the
immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision for preference dividends.

 3 months ended
30 September

 9 months ended
30 September

 2018 2017  2018 2017
 cents cents

(restated)

Cents cents
(restated)

Earnings per ordinary share (EPS) for the
  period based on net profits attributable to